
Part No. 1285300GT
Rev: A.02
February 2023

Z4525XCF-101Z-45 XC

Serial Number Range

Parts Manual



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Genie+lift+Boom+Z+45+XC+Parts+Manual


February 2023

Notes

Part No. 1285300GT 11



Item Part No. Description Qty.

26 219952GT DECAL,EMERGENCY LOWERING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 825579GT DECAL, LCD, TIER 4
(Tier 4)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28 826345GT DECAL,ULS DIESEL ONLY,TIER 4
(Tier 4)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29 1255581GT DECAL,COSMETIC, 10” GENIE BLUE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30 1258174GT DECAL COSMETIC,10" GENIE WHITE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31 1258176GT DECAL COSMETIC,10" GENIE BLACK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32 1263543GT DECAL,COMPARTMENT ACCESS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

33 1266019GT DECAL, LABEL, SHELL TELLUS
Option, hydraulic oil

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

34 1268192GT DECAL,WHEEL LOAD,Z45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35 1268200GT DECAL,TRANSPORT/LIFT DIAGRAM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36 1278357GT DECAL, LOAD SENSE CALIBRATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

37 1280819GT DECAL,WARNING,CANCER AND REPRODUCTIVE HARM, PROP 65 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

38 1280820GT DECAL,FUEL,DIESEL EXHAUST, PROP 65 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

39 1283345GT DECAL, COVER, XC XTRA CAPACITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

40 1284534GT DECAL, Z45XC RELAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

41 1295957GT DECAL, DANGER/LABEL, TIRE SPEC, Z-45 HF
(HF Only)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

101.1 Decals with Words, Hydraulic Tank Side

100 Decals

Z-45 XC 21



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 824060GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

2 824109GT WASHER,LOCK,1/4,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

3 1256857GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X.625,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 824072GT SCREW,HHC,7/16-14X1.25,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 1256286GT WASHER,LOCK, M12,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

6 824117GT WASHER,FLAT,7/16,SAE,HRD,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

7 825796GT SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.50,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

8 1251565GT WASHER,SHIM,1.56X2.5X.061,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

9 119619GT BEARING,1.5 ID X 1.75 ODX1.5L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 146264GT BEARING, 1.5IDX1.75ODX2.00L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 45074GT WASHER,THRUST,1.5 X 3.5 X .187 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 106117GT O-RING,2-010,VITON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 824104GT SCREW,SHC,5/8-11X1.75,A574,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

14 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

15 237569GT WELDMENT, PIN, 1.5INX3.2IN LG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 WH DRV, W/BRAKE 57:1
please verify the hub brand on your machine and order the appropriate hub

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16- 139966GT ROD,DISCONNECT,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 139967GT CAP,DISENGAGE,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 139968GT O-RING,END COVER,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 139969GT LINING KIT,BRAKE,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 139970GT SEAL KIT,BRAKE,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 139971GT BEARING KIT,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 139972GT SEAL KIT,GEARBOX,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 147033GT O-RING,PIPE PLUG KIT,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 147034GT PIPE PLUG KIT,OMNI***
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16- 230849GT WHEEL STUD,5/8-18X67MM
for 139330

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17 54627GT NUT,LUG,5/8-18 X 90 DEGREE,Z45 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

18 237914GT TIRE/WHEEL ASSY,RT FOAM,LH
RT, Foam-filled, left

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

201.1 Steer-end Wheels and Hubs

200 Chassis Components

Z-45 XC 31



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1272702GT COVER, DRIVE CHASSIS, REAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 824060GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 824113GT WASHER,FLAT,1/4,USS,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.54,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 824094GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

6 Ref. Traction Manifold
(refer to 701.1)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

7 Ref. Oscillate Valve
(refer to 205.1)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 237830GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

9 1272697GT WELDMENT,FORMED REAR AXLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 1272698GT BAR, AXLE ROTATION STOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 119209GT SHIM,AXLE ROTATION STOP,22GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 119210GT SHIM,AXLE ROTATION STOP,12GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 119619GT BEARING,1.5 ID X 1.75 ODX1.5L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 54542GT PIN,1.50DIAX20.00LG,CHAMFER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 825019GT ROD END,.375 X 3.69,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 1256693GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2.25,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 107843GT PIN,ROLL, 25X1.75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

204.1 Non-steer Axle

200 Chassis Components

Z-45 XC 41



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1271772GT CAP, TANK, FUEL SENSOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 1271773GT GASKET, TANK, FUEL SENSOR
to Z4525XCF-2044

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2B 1316635GT CAP, FUEL, DIESEL, 0.08 IN HOLE (BLACK)
from Z4525XCF-2045

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 101726GT CAP,FUEL,DIESEL,1/8"VENT(GRN) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 1273654GT ASSEMBLY, FUEL TANK, 17 GAL, P
includes item 5

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4- TANK, 17 GAL, PLASTIC
no longer available

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 54324GT FITTING,BULKHEAD,3/8NPT,FUELTK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 120417GT ASSY,TUBE,FUEL PICKUP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6- 120415GT ELBOW,90D,1/4X3/8NPT,W/BARB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6- 120416GT TUBE,FUEL PICKUP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

7 1251757GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.50,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

303.1 Diesel Fuel Tank

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 51



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

2 1285158GT WELDMENT,COVER SUPPORT, ENGINE SIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

5 215254GT LATCH,ROTARY,ENGINE COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 1267498GT FORMING, LATCH TRIGGER, ES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 824119GT WASHER,FLAT,.25X1.25X.062,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

9 824060GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

10 1261836GT SCREW,THM,TORX,3/8-16X1,SS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 101964GT WELDMENT,EXHAUST TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 1285077GT ASSEMBLY,COVER,ENGINE SIDE
refer to section 1 for decals, includes items 2, 11 and 13

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12- 1284538GT COVER,ENGINE SIDE,Z45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13 1256054GT HANDLE,YELLOW LOCKING,CODE 455 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 824087GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.25,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 824059GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 1285404GT FORMING,BULKHEAD,ENGINE SIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16- 139261-3030GT TRIM EDGE,3/16X3/4 BULB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

18 1286594GT MODULE, VEC, RLYS AND FUSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18- 1251503GT RELAY, 12V MICRO, 35AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1288984GT FUSE, ATM, 1AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1251506GT FUSE, ATM, 5AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1251502GT FUSE, ATM, 10AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1251500GT FUSE, ATM, 20AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1251501GT FUSE, ATM, 30AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1280401GT CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30AMP MINI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18- 1279520GT CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A,TIII, ATC, 14VDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

306.1 Turntable Cover, Engine Side

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 61



Item Part No. Description Qty.

21 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM
(module calibration)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM
(platform level switch)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 128204GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MNT
for Ford engines

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23B 229567GT PLUG,SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK DOME
for Deutz D2011L03i & Perkins 404D-22

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24 87755GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY 14-18GA,FL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25 824214GT SCREW,PHPM,6-32X.5,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

26 12344GT NUT,NYLOCK,6-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

27 45383GT ALARM,WARBLE TONE 5-30 VDC***
for Ford engines

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27B 39540GT ALARM,STEADY TONE***
for Deutz D2011L03i & Perkins 404D-22

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

28 18963GT ALARM,INTERMITTENT TONE 6-30V*
for Ford engines

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28B 39540GT ALARM,STEADY TONE***
for Deutz D2011L03i & Perkins 404D-22

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29 54365GT SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X .5,SSTL
for Ford engines

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30 13268GT CLAMP,0.75,#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH
for Ford engines

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31 6178GT NUT,NYLOCK,10-32
for Ford engines

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32 66813GT BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32- 66814GT BASE,WITH 2 N.O. CONTACTS*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

33 218165GT LIGHT,INDICATOR,RED 12V H-BRI
(platform overload indicator light)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

34 218165GT LIGHT,INDICATOR,RED 12V H-BRI
(oil pressure light)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35 147090GT CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35- 6700GT WASHER,STAR,EXTERNAL,.375 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

36 81900GT PLUG,NYLON 2.093 BLACK DOMED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

308.1 Ground Control Box - View 1 (for Deutz D2011L03i, Ford and Perkins 404D-22 Models)

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 71



Item Part No. Description Qty.

A 1283967GT HARNESS, GBOX, Z45XC, DEUTZ T4F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 42646GT GROMMET,RUBBER .25 X .50"OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 101010GT RESISTOR,20 OHMS,25W,ADJ*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 56055GT SCREW,PHILLIPS TRUSSHEAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 56053GT LATCH,FLEXIBLE DRAW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 121846GT RELAY,TIME DELAY,2 SEC,10A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 49817GT SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 X1.25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 6178GT NUT,NYLOCK,10-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

8 1256855 SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

9 42781GT PLUG, NYLON .250 BLACK DOMED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 49819GT SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 X .5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 128829GT CIRCUIT BRKR 15A TYPE 2 METAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 1279597GT BATTERY, AGM, 12V/1.2A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 1256922GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X2.25,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

14 824036GT NUT, TL, 10-32, A, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

15 1279595GT PLATE, BATTERY SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 1272806GT CONTROLLER ASSY,SCON LOAD CONTROLS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 1283997GT ASSY, TERMINAL RAIL, Z45XC, T4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17- 216791GT TERMINAL BLOCK,WIELAND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17- 216793GT TERMINAL BLOCK END PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17- 56994GT DIN RAIL,11.25" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17- 74913GT END STOP, DIN RAIL,SCREW CLAMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17- 74917GT JUMPER COMB, 2-WAY,WIELAND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18 6146GT WASHER,FLAT,MS,#10,Y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19 54365GT SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X .5,SSTL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

20 40614GT RESISTOR,5 OHM,25W*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21 34052GT RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO) PLUG IN** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

22 34053GT ASSY,RELAY SOCKET, AUTO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

311.1 Ground Control Box - View 2 (for Deutz D2.9L4 and Perkins 404F-E22T Models)

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 81



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1276681GT HARNESS,PBOX,Z45 XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 56445GT DIODE,6 AMP 200 PIV,REEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 42414GT SPLICE,PARALLEL,BLUE,16GA
to SN Z4525XCF-708

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2B 42414GT SPLICE,PARALLEL,BLUE,16GA
from SN Z4525XCF-709

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

3 99343GT CONNECTOR,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20 GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3- 99344GT LOCK,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4 81546GT CONN, PLUG 16 WAY, MOLEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 229152GT CONN,MOLEX 12 WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 42415GT SPLICE,PARALLEL,YELL,12GA
to SN Z4525XCF-708

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6B 42414GT SPLICE,PARALLEL,BLUE,16GA
to SN Z4525XCF-708

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6C 42415GT SPLICE,PARALLEL,YELL,12GA
from SN Z4525XCF-709

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 216374GT CONN RECPT HDP20 23W ES REVES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 216371GT CONN PLG HDP20 23W E-SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 119066GT CONN,RECEP 3 WAY ENDCAP DT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9- 60459GT LOCK,PLUG 3 WAY,SAE J1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 1269709GT CONNECTOR, RECEP, HDP20, 19PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 73730GT CONN,RECEP 12 WAY,GRY FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11- 54255GT LOCK,RECEP 12 WAY, 14-18GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12- 60435GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,GRN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 81547GT CONN,MOLEX 4 WAY PLASTIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 81545GT CONN,MOLEX 20 WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 147621GT CONN,MOLEX 10 WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.101 Harness, Pbox, Z45 XC

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 91



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1274054GT HARNESS, JIB FUNCTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1- 60435GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,GRN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 94652GT WIRE LOOM, 1/2" DIA SLIP, HI TEMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

3 119057GT CONN, PLUG, 3 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, ENDCAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3- 60427GT CONN, PLUG, 3 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 99343GT CONNECTOR,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20 GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4- 99344GT LOCK,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 119056GT CONN, PLUG, 2 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, ENDCAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

5- 60425GT CONN, PLUG, 2 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

6 229110GT CONN, CAP, 2 WAY DT SERIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.106 Harness, Jib Functions

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 101



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1289369GT HARNESS, LS PRIMARY, DUAL, Z45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 119068GT CONN,RECEP 6 WAY ENDCAP DT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1- 73794GT BOOT,RECEP 6 WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1- 60445GT LOCK,RECEP  6   WAY,14-18GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 88356-11105GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR ARM,NO /NC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2- 19491GT CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2- 97128GT ROLLER ARM,LIMIT SWITCH*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 88356-11205GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR ARM NO/NC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3- 19491GT CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3- 97128GT ROLLER ARM,LIMIT SWITCH*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.111 Harness, Ls Primary, Dual, Z45XC

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 111



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 217904GT HARN BRAKE-MS ADAPTER CABLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 119056GT CONN, PLUG, 2 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, ENDCAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1- 60425GT CONN, PLUG, 2 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2 119067GT CONN, RECEP, 4 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, ENDCAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2- 60443GT LOCK, RECEP 4WAY, 14-18GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.116 Harn Brake-Ms Adapter Cable

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 121



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1275333GT HARNESS, DEUTZ ENGINE, Z45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

- 65849GT CONNECTOR KIT, DEUTZ** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 216381GT CONN PLG HDP20 23W ES RING ADA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 216386GT CONN BACKSHELL HDP20 180R ADAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 119058GT CONN PLUG 4 WAY ENDCAP DT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3- 60429GT LOCK, PLUG 4WAY, 14-18GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 56445GT DIODE,6 AMP 200 PIV,REEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 42414GT SPLICE,PARALLEL,BLUE,16GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 61225GT RELAY,12VDC,70AMP,SEALED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6- 61226GT RELAY SOCKET,70AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 119059GT CONN PLUG 6 WAY ENDCAP DT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7- 60431GT LOCK,PLUG 6 WAY,14-18GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 60452GT CONN,RECEP 3 WAY SAE J1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 119057GT CONN, PLUG, 3 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, ENDCAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9- 60459GT LOCK,PLUG 3 WAY,SAE J1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 60531GT CONN,PLUG 2 WAY,12-14GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10- 60532GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY,12-14GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.121 Harness, Deutz Engine, Z45XC

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 131



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1290315GT HARNESS ADAPTER, ENGINE, PERKINS 404F-E22T, Z45 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 1287651GT CONNECTOR, AMP, 12 WAY, YELLOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 1287649GT CONNECTOR, AMP, 12WAY, RED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2- 1288126GT CLIP, AMP CONNECTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 823052GT CONN,RECEP 9-WAY,FL. GRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3- 823053GT CONN,DUST CAP,RECEP,9-WAY GRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3- 77658GT CABLE,1/16  7 X 7 PVC STEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

3- 77663GT CABLE OVAL SLEEVE 3/32" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 1287648GT CONNECTOR, DEUTSCH, 8 WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 822464GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,BLACK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 822465GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,GRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,BLACK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 822468GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,GRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 216381GT CONN PLG HDP20 23W ES RING ADA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9- 216386GT CONN BACKSHELL HDP20 180R ADAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 119056GT CONN, PLUG, 2 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, ENDCAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10- 60425GT CONN, PLUG, 2 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 1258096GT CONN,PLUG,TYCO2.8MM,2-WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 119058GT CONN PLUG 4 WAY ENDCAP DT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12- 60429GT LOCK, PLUG 4WAY, 14-18GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 119059GT CONN PLUG 6 WAY ENDCAP DT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13- 60427GT CONN, PLUG, 3 WAY, DEUTSCH, DT, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 1287650GT CONNECTOR, AMP, 12 WAY, GREY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14- 1288126GT CLIP, AMP CONNECTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.125 Harness Adapter, Engine, Perkins 404F-E22T, Z45

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 141



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 219672GT HARNESS,GENERATOR,PBOX,Z45/51 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 128204GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.129 Harness, Generator, Pbox,Z45/51

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 151



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 219673GT HARNESS,GAUGE,Z45/51 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.134 Harness, Gauge

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 161



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1288188GT ASSY, WELDER GEN CABLE, JBOX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 20776GT CABLE SQUEEZE CONN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1- 18665GT LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,1" NPT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

313.139 Assy, Welder Gen Cable, JBOX

300 Turntable Components

Z-45 XC 171



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1256851GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X3.5,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 219991GT SPACER,19.1 ODX13.5 IDX15.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 101729GT WASHER,VIBRATION ISOLATING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 1256106GT NUT,TL,1/2-13,C,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 1256776GT SCREW,HHF,M14-2.0X35,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

7 70460GT FORMING,ENGINE MOUNT,FR*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 35586GT ALTERNATOR, DEUTZ F3L10/F4L10* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 89774GT MUFFLER, DEUTZ F3L 2011F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9- 29559GT GASKET,EXHAUST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 139709GT STARTER, 12V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10- 139622GT HEAT SHIELD,DEUTZ STARTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11 70461PGT FORMING,ENGINE MOUNT,FL PAINT* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 824091GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1.25,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

13 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

14 70452GT ISOLATOR, ENGINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 REF. WELDMENT, ENGINE TRAY
refer to 421.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16 216343GT MOUNTING BRKT,ELECTRICAL PANEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 1253490GT SCREW,PHPM,8-32 X .75,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18 1263070GT NUT,SERRATED,8-32,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19 218221GT ASSY,FUSE BLOCK,LMI,1 POLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.54,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

22 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

23 1264101GT SCREW,HHC,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

24 120240GT WELDMENT,AIR CLEANER BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

26 45435GT CLAMP,HOSE,2.50"*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

402.1 Deutz D2011L03i Engine, View 2

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 181



Item Part No. Description Qty.

21 119463GT MANIFOLD,EXHAUST TURBO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21- 215277GT GASKET, MSG425 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21- 217822GT NUT, EXH. MANIFOLD, MSG425 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21- 823816GT GASKET,EXHAUST,FORD MSG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

22 236373GT PIPE,COOLANT RETURN, MSG425 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

404.1 Ford MSG-425 EFI, View 2

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 191



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Genie+lift+Boom+Z+45+XC+Parts+Manual


Item Part No. Description Qty.

A 1702GT HOSE-HEATER,5/8 ID-BLACK
as needed

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A- 46131GT CLAMP,HOSE,.63" - 1.0" X .5" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 102119GT HOSE,3/4,LP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 46131GT CLAMP,HOSE,.63" - 1.0" X .5"
to SN Z4525XCF-1036

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 19358GT CONNECTOR,010102-6-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 119232GT LOCKOFF,LP,FORD DSG/MSG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 119824GT ELBOW,90DEG,5502-04-04-B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 236423GT FORMING, LP REG MOUNT, MSG425 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 236340GT HOSE, COOLANT,  VAP, MSG425 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 30348GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.00
from SN Z4525XCF-1037

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

9 217562GT FORMING,COOLANT BOTTLE MT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 824133GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X25,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 42662GT COOLANT RECOVERY BOTTLE1.5 QT*
order hose separately

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11- 72284GT CAP,COOLANT RECOV.BOTTLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11- 227833GT HOSE,PVC,CLEAR,36.00"
not included with tank

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 824085GT SCREW, HHF, 5/16-18 X .75, 8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

14 110477GT PLATE,ENGINE SUPPORT SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 822592GT FORMING,ECU MOUNT,FORD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15- 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

17 13268GT CLAMP,0.75,#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.54,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

19 230836GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X70,DIN6921,8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 822855GT SPACER,.75 X .38 X 1.21 LG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

22 77180GT CLAMP,1.31,#21 X 3/8,RUB CUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

23 215317GT CONTROL MODULE, MSG425
original ECM; component no longer available limited inventory on hand

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

407.1 Ford MSG-425 EFI, View 5

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 201



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 214686GT AIR INTAKE ELBOW, 90 DEGREE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 45435GT CLAMP,HOSE,2.50"*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

3 30348GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 1255894GT HOSE,PCV,DEUTZ D2.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 219976GT WELDMENT,STEEL INTAKE TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 45455GT CLAMP,2.75,#44 X 1/4,RUB CUSH* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 217877GT FORMING,CLEAN AIR BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 824220GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.5,ZA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 824027GT NUT, TL FLG, 1/4-20, G, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 REF. WELDMENT,INTAKE BOX,DEUTZ
refer to 409.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 35434GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1.56-2.5" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 217930GT HOSE,RAW AIR,DEUTZ D2.9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 34162-300GT HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.50" ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 63463GT AIR CLEANER,NELSON*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15- 62420GT FILTER,AIR*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15- 58415GT CLIP,AIR CLEANER END CAP*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15- 65810GT BAFFLE, AIR CLEANER (27915)** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15- 52866GT EVACUATOR VALVE-AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16 53952GT BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENTATION** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 1264101GT SCREW,HHC,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18 REF. ASSEMBLY,ENGINE TRAY,Z45XC
refer to 421.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

19 826008GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X75,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

20 1253498GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 1255666GT SCREW,SHC,M10-1.5X30,DIN912,12.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

22 70381GT COVER,FLYWHEEL CASTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 1257421GT SCREW,HHC,M10-1.5X16,DIN933,10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

24 128004GT COUPLER,15 TOOTH,FBA,SAE8*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

410.1 Deutz D2.9L4, View 3

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 211



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1256479GT SCREW,PHPM,10-24X.50,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

2 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT,#10,USS,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

3 229691GT GUARD,FAN,PERKINS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 119053GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

5 110304GT RADIATOR,FORD/PERKINS*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5- 65473GT CAP,RADIATOR,PERKINS/FORD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5- 65887GT CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR,1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 235660GT FORMING,RADIATOR SHROUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 88990GT SHROUD,FAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 39518GT CLAMP,2.00,#32 X 3/8,RUB CUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 54579GT HOSE,LOWER,RADIATOR,PERKINS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9- 6653GT CLAMP, 1.88, #30 X 1/4, RUB CUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 22672GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 24038GT SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

12 824120GT WASHER,FLAT,.375X1.50X.125,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 REF. ENGINE TRAY
(refer to 421.1)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15 1257704GT SCREW,HHC,M8-1.25X12,DIN933,10.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 824141GT WASHER,LOCK,M8,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

17 217228GT BRACKET,RIGHT HARNESS MT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 60585GT ISOLATOR,VIBRATION,M8 MALE/FEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

20 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.54,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 88989GT FORMING,UPPER RAD SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22 824135GT SCREW,HHC,M8-1.25X20,DIN933,10.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 824144GT WASHER,FLAT,M8,DIN125,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24 6578GT CABLE TIE,7 3/8" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

25 54578GT HOSE,UPPER RADIATOR,PERKINS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

413.1 Perkins 404D-22, View 1

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 221



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1286316GT TAILPIPE,MUFFLER,PERKINS CRDI,Z45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 54578GT HOSE,UPPER RADIATOR,PERKINS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 22672GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 824220GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.5,ZA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

5 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT,#10,USS,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6 217712GT GUARD, FAN, PERKINS TIER 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 88990GT SHROUD,FAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 110304GT RADIATOR,FORD/PERKINS*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8- 65473GT CAP,RADIATOR,PERKINS/FORD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 235660GT FORMING,RADIATOR SHROUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 1284549GT FORMING,UPPER RADIATOR SUPPORT/ENGINE LIFT POINT, 404F-E22T . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 70367GT BOTTLE,COOLANT RECOVERY,3.7*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11- 115431GT CAP ASSY, COOLANT BOTTLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12 824027GT NUT, TL FLG, 1/4-20, G, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

13 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

14 106226GT TUBING,VINYL,1/2" CLEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 35434GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1.56-2.5" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 1283181GT HOSE,LOWER RADIATOR,PERKINS 404F-E22T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 36208GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.25*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18 REF. WELDMENT, ENGINE TRAY
refer to 422.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

19 24038GT SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

20 824120GT WASHER,FLAT,.375X1.50X.125,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

22 60585GT ISOLATOR,VIBRATION,M8 MALE/FEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

23 1284548GT FORMING,UPPER RADIATOR SUPPORT,PERKINS 404F-E22T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24 824132GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X20,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

25 230820GT SPRING CLIP, M8-1.25, 0.8-4.0 X 13, ZAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

26 102121GT CLAMP,MUFFLER,1-7/8 IN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

417.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 1

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 231



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1260372GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11X1.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 1257229GT WASHER,LOCK,5/8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 107803GT PIN,1.00DIAX15.56LG,CHAMFER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 824091GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1.25,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

6 1255452GT ROD END,.375 X 2.25,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 25817GT BEARING,1.00IDX1.25ODX1.00L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 107805GT EAR, ENGINE TRAY PIVOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 824093GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.75, 8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 99346GT CLIP, METAL MOUNTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

13 824089GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

14 235654GT FORMING,OIL FILTER BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 60334GT FILTER ASSY,HIGH PRESS SAE-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15- 1279465GT BACKUP RING,71.60X67.20X1.40PTFE(60334) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15- 1279466GT O-RING,67.95X2.62-NBR-70SH(HF2P)(60334) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15- 60857GT FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(5)=1000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15- 58380GT FILTER INDICATOR-(60334) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16 1267807GT ASSEMBLY, MED. PRESS. FILTER, SAE8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16- 1268229GT ELEMENT-5 MIC, PAPER, W/ BYPASS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17 1280870GT POWER UNIT,12VDC AUX,.067CU.IN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17- 48916GT CONN, 520120-6
for 1280870 (in port)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17- 48943GT FITTING,CONN,520120-8-6
for 1280870 (out port) (reducer fitting; check hose before ordering)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17- 48921GT CONN,520102-6
for 1280870 (out port) (connector fitting; check hose before ordering)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

18 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

19 824061GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

20 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

421.1 Engine Tray

400 Engine Components

Z-45 XC 241



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 REF. PRIMARY BOOM ASSY, JIB, Z45IC HC
refer to 504.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 18720GT BEARING,2.00IDX2.25ODX1.50L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 50542GT PIN,1.75DIAX9.25LG,1HOLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 825019GT ROD END,.375 X 3.69,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 18396GT BEARING,1.5IDX1.75ODX1.0L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

8 1262633GT BUSHING,POLYGON,BM5120 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

9 1270534GT CYLINDER, PRIMARY LIFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9- 1270437GT SEAL KIT FOR PRIMARY CYLINDER
for 1270534GT

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9- 77014GT VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE,3800 PSI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9- 43018GT SEAL KIT (39345)
for 77014GT

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9- 1262633GT BUSHING,POLYGON,BM5120 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 1266249GT CYLINDER,LEVELING,BELLCRANK,Z-45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10- 1270438GT SEAL KIT, LEVELING CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11 1280855GT PIN,1.75DIAX12.5LG,CHAMFER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 1256844GT SCREW,HHC,1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

13 824111GT WASHER, LOCK, 1/2, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

14 1256267GT ROD END,.5 X 3.75,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

15 1266251GT PIN,1.5DIAX11.88LG,CHAMFER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 1266558GT UPPER PIVOT,MACHINING
refer to 502.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17 1267636GT PIN,2.00DIAX24.37LG,CHAMFER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 1267633GT PIN,1.5DIAX9.25LG,1HOLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

503.1 Upper Pivot Components

500 Boom Components

Z-45 XC 251



Item Part No. Description Qty.

26 30222GT BEARING,FL,1.25IDX1.41ODX1.50L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

27 81175GT PIN,1.25DIAX14.45LG,2HOLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

28 18396GT BEARING,1.5IDX1.75ODX1.0L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

29 1266248GT CYLINDER,LEVELING,UPPER PIVOT,Z-45XC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29- 1270438GT SEAL KIT, LEVELING CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

29- 77014GT VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE,3800 PSI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

29- 43018GT SEAL KIT (39345)
for 77014GT

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

30 1266572GT PIN,1.5DIAX5.27LG,1HOLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31 35675GT BEARING,FL,1.25IDX1.5ODX1.25L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

32 122316GT BEARING,FL 1.5ID X 1.75OF X1.7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

33 1267144GT MACHINED, JIB BELL CRANK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

34 1267632GT PIN,1.5DIAX8.88LG,1HOLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35 1256847GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X1.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36 824110GT WASHER, LOCK, 3/8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Leveling

500 Boom Components

Z-45 XC 261



Item Part No. Description Qty.

22 1267747GT LATCH, SWING GATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

24 43392GT BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

25 1272307GT ASSY,SIDE SWING GATE
includes hinges and latch

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

25- 1265397GT WELDMENT, SWING GATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

26 104804GT HINGE, SPRING, LONG LEG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

27 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

28 Ref. Platform Control Box
(refer to 604.1 and 605.1)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

603.1 Platform Components - Side Swing Gate

600 Platforms

Z-45 XC 271



Item Part No. Description Qty.

A- 1275248GT JOYSTICK, ISOLATED, 2 AXIS
OEM joystick (calibration required after replacement) includes gasket part 1269497 and
shoulder washer part 1269498

. . .

B- 1275260GT JOYSTICK, ISOLATED, 1 AXIS
OEM joystick (calibration required after replacement) includes gasket part 1269497 and
shoulder washer part 1269498

. . .

C- 1275258GT JOYSTICK, ISOLATED, 1 AXIS ROCKER
OEM joystick (calibration required after replacement) includes gasket part 1269497 and
shoulder washer part 1269498

. . .

D- 1271713GT SHRINK TUBE,BLU,3:1,40MM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

E- 1269501GT KIT, ISOLATION, 3 JOYSTICK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1 62392GT KNOB,JOYSTICK, 62390/62391 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 T112626GT SCREW, PHM, #6-32 X .625 ZINC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2- 1269499GT PLUG, JOYSTICK HANDLE
not shown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 139598GT BOOT,JOYSTICK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 SPRING,JOYSTK CENTR,62390/91
no longer available from supplier

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 119915GT COLLAR,JOYSTICK,CENTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 128000GT SEAL, CONNECTOR (DT JOYSTICKS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 128001GT SLEEVE,CONNECTOR,DT JOYSTICKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 75449GT KNOB,ROCKER JOYSTICK 75565 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 75448GT SUPPORT,SENSOR,JOYSTICK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 75447GT SWITCH SHIELD,ROCK JOYSTK75565 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 75446GT SPRING,SWITCH CENTERING,75565 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 75445GT ROCKER ASSY.,MAGNETIC 75565 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 75444GT ROCKER,RETAINER, 75565 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 75443GT BOOT, ROCKER JOYSTICK 75565 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

606.1 Joysticks

600 Platforms

Z-45 XC 281



Item Part No. Description Qty.

A 1284472GT PUMP, TANDEM, Z45 LIFT POWER
(welder Option)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1 216342GT BRACKET,PUMP MOUNTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 824063GT SCREW, HHC, 1/4-20 X 1.75, 8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 824113GT WASHER,FLAT,1/4,USS,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 824027GT NUT, TL FLG, 1/4-20, G, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 1251567GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.75,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT,#10,USS,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 824067GT SCREW, HHC, 3/8-16 X 1, 8, ZAG
(For Ford MSG-425, Perkins 404F-E22T, Deutz D2011L03i and Perkins 404D-22)

. . . . . . . . 2

8B 1256350GT SCREW,SHC,3/8-16X1,A574,ZAG
(For Deutz D2.9L4)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 824110GT WASHER, LOCK, 3/8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 826793GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,SAE,HRD,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 81013GT PUMP,PIGGBACK,11CC,11 TOOTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11- 81669GT SEAL KIT,11 TOOTH PUMP***
for 81013

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12 43683GT O-RING,2-042 N674-70*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 1253498GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 77788GT PUMP,PISTON,49CC*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14- 101294GT KIT,CHARGE PUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 106835GT CONTROLLER W/O COILS (77788)
(first time replacement requires 1285505GT)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 1285505GT KIT,SOLENOID CONTROL SERVICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 106836GT O-RING,STEM,EATON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 106837GT NUT,STEM,EATON*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 107813GT SPACER,EATON PUMP SHAFT SEAL**
check pump date code, for pumps after 031505

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 107814GT SEAL,SHAFT,EATON PUMP*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 107815GT SNAP RING,PUMP SHAFT SEAL*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 107842GT KIT,PUMP SHAFT SEAL W/INST***
includes PNs 107813, 107814, 107815

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 128423GT KIT,CHARGE PUMP HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14- 1286043GT KIT,SOLENOID REPLACEMENT,EATON (77788)
includes two coils

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

704.1 Pumps

700 Manifolds and Pumps

Z-45 XC 291



Item Part No. Description Qty.

26 48946GT CONN,520120-8-10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 48959GT CONN,520120-8-10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28 48985GT ELBOW,45D,520320-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29 48948GT CONN,520120-8-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30 48978GT ELBOW,45D,520320-12-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

31 101490GT STRAINER,16 SAE F/24 SAE M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

32 48996GT VALVE,BALL,16 MSAE-16 FSAE*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

33 48984GT CONN, 520120-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

34 48977GT CONN,520120-12-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35 48983GT ELBOW,90D,520220-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36 48999GT VALVE,CHK,#8PORT-#8MALEORFS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

37 48773GT SLEEVE,NYLON,.86 ID
Qty. 2

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

38 48767GT SLEEVE,NYLON,1.42 ID
Qty. 2

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

39 48773GT SLEEVE,NYLON,.86 ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

40 48932GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-8***
To SN Z4525XCM-1937

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

40B 1313281GT FITTING, ELBOW, 90D, 520220 8-12
From SN Z4525XCM-1938

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

41 48948GT CONN,520120-8-12
To SN Z4525XCM-1937

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

41B 48959GT CONN,520120-8-10
From SN Z4525XCM-1938

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

42 48947GT ELBOW,90D,520220-8-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

801.1 Function Manifold, View 1

800 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings

Z-45 XC 301



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 48907GT ELBOW,45D,520320-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 48912GT CONN,520120-4-6*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 49119-2374GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, STR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 49119-2224GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, STR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 49119-4178GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR FEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 49121-2088GT HOSE ASSY 1/4,STR FEM,STR MALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 28678GT SLEEVE,NYLON,2"I.D.,BULK(100') . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

8 48767GT SLEEVE,NYLON,1.42 ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

9 48904GT ELBOW, 90D, 520220-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

10 61259GT ELBOW,90D,LONG,521520-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 48905GT CONN,520120-4*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

12 49121-26200GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR MALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 49119-25400GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR MALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14 REF: HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY
refer to 802.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 REF: HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY
refer to 802.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 REF: HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY
refer to 802.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

805.1 Boom Components

800 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings

Z-45 XC 311



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 34959GT PRECLEANER,AIR INTAKE*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.54,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 REF. BULKHEAD, COOLING AIR
refer to 401.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 REF. FORM,DEUTZ AIR INTAKE BAFFLE
refer to 401.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

7 161448GT WELDMENT, AIR INTAKE, DEUTZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 70488GT REDUCER,RUBBER 2.5 - 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 214646GT PULL PIN,WELD IN,1/2" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 70529GT CAP,PLASTIC,2.5 ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 219841GT WELDMENT, PRECLEANER MOUNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

905.1 Hostile Environment Package - Engine Air Pre Cleaner (Deutz D2011L03i)

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 321



Item Part No. Description Qty.

27 27246GT BOOT,TOGGLE SWITCH,SHORT* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

28 1259329GT PADDING, FOAM, 46.5" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

29 75617-3138GT PADDING, FOAM 3.0" OD X 1.50" ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

30 1278629GT PADDING,FOAM, 10.0" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

31 75617-2075GT PADDING,FOAM 3.5"OD X 1.50"ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

909.1 Aircraft Protection Package

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 331



Item Part No. Description Qty.

25- 825737GT DIN RAIL, 4.60" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

26 1284480GT PLATE, JUNCTION BOX SUB PANEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27 1282963GT TRANSFORMER, 139 TO 120 VOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28 106495GT PLUG, 1/2" HUBBLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29 20776GT CABLE SQUEEZE CONN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29- 18665GT LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,1" NPT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

30 1284476GT ASSEMBLY, JUNCTION BOX BASE
includes item 16 & 31

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30- 1284478GT FORMING, JUNCITON BOX BASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

31 1284482GT STANDOFF, PEM P/N BSO-32-16Z1
(part of item 30)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

32 1257456GT SCREW,PHPM,10-24X.38,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

33 1257410GT BOLT,SHS,5/16X.375X1/4-20,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

34 218449GT WASHER,SHOULDER,NYLON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35 1256857GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X.625,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

36 1256855 SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

912.1 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 1

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 341



Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 102313-6950GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 4000, STR,45
(48849, 48852, and 48763 @ 69.5 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 49150-7250GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90
(48841, 48846, and 48761 @ 72.5 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 49150-7630GT HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR FEM
(48841, 48846, and 48761 @ 76 .3 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 49131-1750GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR
(48812, 48819, and 45753 @ 17.5 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 49151-6550GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, STR
(48841, 48841, and 48761 @ 65.5 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 49151-5550GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, STR
(48841, 48841, and 48762 @ 55.5 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 49150-6650GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90
(48841, 48846, and 48761 @ 66.5 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 1290704GT ASSY, TUBE, HYDRAULIC, Z45 3K LIFTPOWER
(8.85 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 1290705GT ASSY, TUBE, HYDRAULIC, Z45 3K LIFTPOWER
(14 inches)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 48959GT CONN,520120-8-10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

11 48960GT CONN,520120-4-6*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 48974GT CONN,520120-8-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 48930GT CONN,520120-6-8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 48932GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-8*** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 48964GT TEE,RUN,SWIVEL,520432-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

916.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Generator Option

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 351



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1298841GT KIT, PANEL CRADLE, ANSI
For machines with weld in toeboard only (ANSI)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

- 1299220GT KIT, PANEL CRADLE, CE
For machines with weld in toeboard only (CE)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 56424GT CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 1256855 SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 1298850GT FOAM PAD, PANEL CRADLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 77664GT ADJUSTABLE STRAP ASSY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 1298851GT FORMING, PANEL CRADLE TRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 824086GT SCREW, HHF, 5/16-18 X 1, 8, ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

919.2 Panel Cradle Option

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 361



Item Part No. Description Qty.

- 1290237GT ASSY. 240V COLD WEATHER PKG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 237711GT COLD WEATHER 240V J BOX ASSY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 161031GT HARNESS,BATTERY HEATER 240V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 161030GT HARNESS,ENG/HYD HEATER 240V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 216611GT ASSY,240V HEATER, HYD TANK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 826171GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.75,8,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 1251997GT NUT,TL,FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 1290112GT FORMING, MOUNTING BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 216646GT HARNESS, 240V POWER CORD, 12" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 161456GT ASSY,COLD WEATHER GROUND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 216616GT ASSY HEATER,MODEL 18,240V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 216618GT ASSY BATTERY HEATER,240V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 139318GT BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,.875/.30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

924.1 Cold Weather Package (240V)

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 371



Item Part No. Description Qty.

27 1292828GT WASHER,FLAT,.39,.625,.036,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

28 1291803GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK RIGHT EYE, 8FT PLATFORM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29 1291818GT BOLT,SHS,1/4X.75X1/4-20,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30 1291821GT WASHER, FLAT, 1/4X1/16X1/2, AL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31 1283026GT NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20,2,ZAG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32 1291809GT WELDMENT, LIFT TOOLS MIDRAIL LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

33 1293704GT PLATE, STIFFENER BAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

34 1291813GT WEAR PAD, VERTICAL MIDRAIL SLOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35 1291806GT PLATE, MIDRAIL HOOK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

928.1 Lift Tools Access Deck

900 Accessories

Z-45 XC 381



Part no. Page Number
218098GT 217

218121GT 283

218127GT 285

218165GT 71, 79, 273, 275

218166GT 273

218221GT 181, 227

218449GT 57, 75, 83, 341

218455GT 87, 147

218458GT 347

218466GT 57

218523GT 53

218530GT 279

218555GT 29

218557GT 19, 23

218559GT 29

218576GT 195

218668GT 193

218684GT 87, 105

218715GT 215

218733GT 297

218752GT 223

218790GT 55

219181GT 199, 223, 233

219353GT 243

219425GT 283

219484GT 19, 23

219485GT 19

219486GT 19

219487GT 29

219508GT 369

219621GT 209

219668GT 177

219672GT 89, 151

219673GT 89, 161

219718GT 77

219841GT 321, 323

219904GT 65, 85

219952GT 21

219976GT 211

219991GT 179, 181, 193, 203,
217, 227

219993GT 305

220230GT 185

Part no. Page Number
220231GT 185

226393GT 313

226542GT 263

227309GT 189

227564GT 103, 267, 269

227614GT 305

227617GT 267, 269

227833GT 201

227988GT 197

228848GT 359

228849GT 359

229110GT 101

229152GT 91

229567GT 69, 71, 77, 273, 275

229691GT 221

229697GT 223

229698GT 223

230820GT 231

230836GT 201

230849GT 31, 39

231037GT 283

231087GT 233

231513GT 193

231529GT 227, 229

231532GT 63, 67

231533GT 195

231562GT 57

232871GT 193, 203

232874GT 193, 203

233818GT 35

233994GT 297

234602GT 295

235643GT 57

235645GT 177

235654GT 241

235659GT 199

235660GT 199, 209, 221, 231

236248GT 207

236251GT 207

236259GT 217

236260GT 15, 217

236278GT 283

Part no. Page Number
236338GT 199

236339GT 203

236340GT 201

236364GT 197

236373GT 191, 193

236420GT 203

236421GT 203

236422GT 195

236423GT 201

236799GT 185

237146GT 197

237189GT 217

237190GT 217

237194GT 209

237235GT 283

237236GT 283

237238GT 177, 197, 209

237385GT 199, 223

237568GT 33

237569GT 31

237688GT 247

237711GT 371

237780GT 197

237790GT 45

237830GT 41

237832GT 215, 223

237914GT 31

237915GT 33

238256GT 295

822004GT 23

822111GT 209

822131GT 23

822436GT 137

822437GT 137

822438GT 137

822439GT 137

822442GT 137

822445GT 139

822448GT 137

822449GT 137

822450GT 137

822453GT 137

Part No. 1285300GT

February 2023

Part Number Index

Z-45 XC 391



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Genie+lift+Boom+Z+45+XC+Parts+Manual

